GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 11427
ANSWERED ON 26.07.2018

FLOOD MANAGEMENT PROJECTS
11427. SHRI KIRTI AZAD

Will the Miniser of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(@) the number of Flood Management Projects (FMPs) sanctioned by the Central Water Commission during each of the last three years, State-wise; and

(b) the funds allocated and released for these projects during the said period, State-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND
GANGA REJUVENATION & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(@ & (b) The Ministry had launched Flood Management Programme (FMP) with an outlay of Rs.8,000 crore in X1 Plan which was continued with outlay of Rs.10,000 crore during X1I Plan.

A total of 522 projects costing Rs.13238.36 crore were approved and included under FMP.
During X1 Plan, 420 projects with an estimated cost of Rs.7857.08 crore were approved while during XI11 Plan 102 projects with an estimated cost of Rs.5381.28 crore were approved. Central Assistance amounting to Rs.3566.00 crore was released during XI Plan and Rs.1307.07 crore during X1I Plan.
Further a Central assistance of Rs.562.67 crore has aso been released during year 2017-18. Thus, since start of XI Plan, total Central Assistance released to States under FMP up to 3I-Mar-18 is Rs.5435.74 crore. The State-wise details of works approved and Central Assistance released under FMP during the F.Y. 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18 are given at Annexure-l.

*kkk*


Annexure-l

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. t 1427 TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 26.07.2018 REGARDING
“FLOOD MANAGEMENT PROJECTS”

Rs.incrore
S. State Works Works Works Funds released in FY

No. approved approved approved in

during XI during XII (X1 +X11

Plan Plan Plan)
Nos. Nos. Nos. | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18
1 | Arunachal Pradesh 21 0 21| 4739 2369| 2118
2 | Assam 100 41 141 47.14 0.00 | 245.49
3| Bihar 43 4 47 | 16.67 0.00 0.00
4 | Chattisgarh 3 0 3 0.00 0.00 0.00
5| Goa 2 0 2 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 | Gujarat 2 0 2 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 | Haryana 1 0 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 | Himachal Pradesh 3 4 7| 27.00| 50.00| 8750
9 | Jammu & Kashmir 28 15 43 46.58 40.56 | 110.40
10 | Jharkhand 3 0 3 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 | Karnataka 3 0 3 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 | Kerala 4 0 4 0.00 0.00| 19.05
13 | Manipur 22 0 22 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 | Mizoram 2 0 2 0.47 0.00 0.48
15 | Nagaland 11 6 17 2.51 23.13 0.00
16 | Orissa 67 1 68 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 | Puducherry 1 0 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 | Punjab 5 0 5 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 | Sikkim 28 17 45 5.72 0.00 0.00
20 | Tamilnadu 5 0 5 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 | Tripura 11 0 11 0.00 0.00 0.00
22 | Uttar Pradesh 26 3 29 13.50 0.00 13.55
23 | Uttrakhand 12 10 22| 57.02 0.00 0.00
24 | West Bengal 17 1 18 0.00| 1261| 65.03
Total 420 102 522 | 264.00| 149.99| 562.67

